Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

60 Absa Group Limited  Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2021

1.	� Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

1.21	 Reporting changes overview (continued)
1.21.1	Correction of prior period error and reclassifications (continued)
The restatement presents the Group with the opportunity to align the statement of financial position presentation of loans and advances and
deposits to that of peer banks, i.e., combining ‘Loans and advances to banks’ and ‘Loans and advances to customers’ to be reported in one line as
‘Loans and advances’, and similarly combining ‘Deposits due to customers’ and ‘Deposits due to banks’ to be reported in one line as ‘Deposits’. The
change will enhance the Group’s comparability and relevance to its peers in the market. The impact of the restatement and combining the afore-
mentioned items are disclosed below. The loans and advances and deposits split between customers and banks is still disclosed in the notes. Refer
to notes 7 and 18.

31 December 2020

As previously
reported

Correction
of error

Aggregation of
banks and
customers Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets
Loans and advances to banks 84 538 (14 612) (69 926) —
Loans and advances to customers 929 969 14 612 (944 581) —
Loans and advances — — 1 014 507 1 014 507

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 96 106 (6 536) (89 570) —
Deposits due to customers 951 894 6 536 (958 430) —
Deposits — — 1 048 000 1 048 000

1 January 2020

As previously
reported

Correction
of error

Aggregation of
banks and
customers Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets
Loans and advances to banks  59 745 (7 484) (52 261) —
Loans and advances to customers  916 978 7 484 (924 462) —
Loans and advances — — 976 723  976 723

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 117 423 (1 278) (116 145) —
Deposits due to customers  826 293 1 278 (827 571) —
Deposits — — 943 716  943 716

1 Includes an amount of R4 143m relating to the IFRS 16 lease liability, which is offset by the release of the IAS 17 straight-lining lease liability of R415m.

1.21.2	Changes to reportable segments and business
portfolios
•	 �In line with the vision to become a truly Pan-African bank, Retail

and Business Banking (RBB) and Corporate and Investment Bank
(CIB) will be managed on a Pan-Africa basis. The Absa Regional
Operations (ARO) centre, which had largely been providing support
to the in-country RBB teams, has been merged into RBB SA with
RBB ARO now run as a business alongside the existing RBB SA